# 224744

## on \$40.00

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Daniel Elroi		11/05/2002	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ERDAS LLC
Street Address:	2801 Buford Highway
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30329
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: GEORGIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Registration Number:	2247442

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)572-6999

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-572-6953

Email: trademarks@pgfm.com

Correspondent Name: Jeanene L. Jobst

Address Line 1: 191 Peachtree St., NE, 16th Floor

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 118646.00000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jeanene L. Jobst

Total Attachments: 2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002682 FRAME: 0875

900000963

source=Document#page1.tif
source=Document#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 002682 FRAME: 0876

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK ("Assignment") is executed and effective as of the 5th of November, 2002 (the "Effective Date") by Daniel Elroi, an individual whose address is 820 S. Monaco Pkwy, Suite 306, Denver, CO 80224, to ERDAS LLC, a Georgia limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 2801 Buford Highway, Suite 300, Atlanta, GA 30329-2137 ("ERDAS").

WHEREAS, Daniel Elroi wishes to transfer and assign to ERDAS all of its right, title and interest, in and to "MAPCOMPOSER" trademark and tradename (the "Mark"), including all registrations and common law rights, along with all goodwill pertaining thereto, and the parties wish to evidence this absolute transfer of rights by this instrument of assignment;

**NOW THEREFORE**, in exchange for the sum of five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Daniel Elroi hereby irrevocably sells, assigns and transfers to ERDAS, and ERDAS hereby accepts, Daniel Elroi's full and entire worldwide right, title and interest, in and to:

- (i) the "MAPCOMPOSER" trademark and trade name, together with the good will of the business in which the mark is used, or with that part of the good will of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the mark, and together with the associated U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,247,442, along with any priorities, rights or registrations resulting therefrom:
- (ii) any and all common law rights in and state trademark registrations and applications for marks incorporating the terms "MAPCOMPOSER;" and
- (iii) any and all rights and causes of action to recover past, present, or future damages, royalties, fees, profits, or other relief, including equitable or injunctive relief, arising from infringement of the Mark and to which Daniel Elroi is or would have been entitled had this Assignment not been made.

The Mark is to be held and enjoyed by ERDAS for the exclusive use and benefit of ERDAS and ERDAS' representatives, successors, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would be held and enjoyed by Daniel Elroi had this Assignment not been made.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002682 FRAME: 0877 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Daniel Elroi has caused this Assignment to be executed and delivered, and ERDAS has accepted the assignment of the Mark, as of the effective date.

### **Daniel Elroi**

Date:	NOV-5-7002	

Sworn to and subscribed before me This Sth day of November, 2002.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: Me7 16 223

Exact Date of Execution By Notary Public: November 5, 2002

[AFFIX NOTARY SEAL]

::ODMA\PCDOCS\ATL\593110\1

RECORDED: 07/15/2003

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002682 FRAME: 0878